

No. 02-1603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY A. BEARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

vs.

GEORGE E. BANKS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Larry Yackle
(Counsel of Record)
Boston University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-2826

Stefan Presser
ACLU of Pennsylvania
125 South Ninth Street, Suite 701
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 592-1513

Joshua Dratel
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-0707

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. SECTION 2254(d) DETERMINES WHETHER A FEDERAL COURT CAN AWARD RELIEF WITH RESPECT TO A CLAIM; THE *TEAGUE* DOCTRINE DETERMINES WHETHER A FEDERAL COURT CAN ENTERTAIN THE CLAIM IN THE FIRST PLACE..... 6

II. THE DESCRIPTIONS OF “OLD” AND “NEW” RULES ON WHICH THE COMMISSIONER AND HIS *AMICUS* RELY SHOULD NOT BE READ TO MEAN THAT *TEAGUE* BARS A CLAIM UNLESS IT WOULD HAVE BEEN UNREASONABLE FOR A STATE COURT TO REJECT THE CLAIM AT THE TIME THE PRISONER’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE BECAME FINAL.....14

A. The Descriptions On Which The Commissioner And His *Amicus* Rely Appeared Before The Court Turned To The Task Of Reconciling *Teague* With §2254(D).....17

B. The Descriptions On Which The Commissioner And His *Amicus* Rely Neglect The Elaboration Of *Teague* In *Wright v. West*.....17

C. The Descriptions On Which The Commissioner
And His *Amicus* Rely Need Not Be Read
The Way The Commissioner And His
Amicus Read Them.....22

D. The Descriptions On Which The Commissioner
And His *Amicus* Rely Played No Significant
Role In The Cases In Which The Court Has
Actually Decided Whether Claims Can
Be Considered.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	7
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	29
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	9, 15, 26
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	29
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	passim
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	26
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	26
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	23
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	11, 26
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1166 (2003).....	11
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	26
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	8, 9

<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	15
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	23
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	16
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	9, 15, 17, 26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 26, 28, 29
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	passim
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	10
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	passim
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1 (2003).....	7
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)	passim
--------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Arthur L. Goodhart, *Determining the Ratio Decidendi
of a Case*, 40 Yale L.J. 161 (1930) 24, 25

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*,
56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)..... 25
